RESEARCH
Radiofrequency heating of metallic dental devices during
3.0 T MRI
M Hasegawa*,1, K Miyata1, Y Abe1 and T Ishigami1,2
1Department of Partial Denture Prosthodontics, Nihon University School of Dentistry, Surugadai, Tokyo, Japan; 2Division of
Clinical Research, Nihon University School of Dentistry, Surugadai, Tokyo, Japan
Objectives: To estimate the risk of injury from radiofrequency (RF) heating of metallic
dental devices in use during 3.0 T MRI.

CO
UNS S30400
UNS, unified numbering system.
Device safety in MRI
2 of 6 M Hasegawa et al
Dentomaxillofac Radiol, 42, 20120234
was measured once at each physical location of the saline
phantom within the MR scanner and at the centre of the
phantom container by using a fibre-optic thermometry
system (Luxtron m3300; LumaSense Technologies, Inc.,
Santa Clara, CA) and fibre-optic thermometry probes
(Model MedFP, 0.5mm in diameter). The probes are
unaffected by magnetic forces or RF irradiation and have
a resolution of 0.01 °C.
Tissue-equivalent phantom
The tissue-equivalent phantom for the RF heating test
was prepared with 1.31 g l21 NaCl and 10 g l21 polyacrylic
acid in 25 l distilled water. An acrylic resin container of
65 cm length and 42 cm width was filled with the pre-
pared semi-solid gel to a depth of 9 cm (Figure 2). Each
dental device was oriented along the longest linear di-
mension of the phantom, and the phantom was aligned
to the magnetic field. The full-arch fixed prosthesis and
orthodontic appliance were positioned with their oc-
clusal surfaces directed towards the phantom surface.
Temperature measurement
The maximum RF heating during 15 min RF irradia-
tion was achieved on the basis of the predetermined
irradiation parameters (Table 2). Fibre-optic thermometers
were used to measure the temperature elevations of the
dental devices.
The tissue-equivalent phantom was centred in the
bore, and the lateral surface of each device was placed
2 cm from its right wall and 2 cm from its surface. The
devices and sensors were positioned with implant holders
composed of acrylic resin. Temperature was measured by
placing the sensors in close contact with the devices, and
the difference in temperature before and after RF
Table 2 MR sequences for determining the maximum radiofrequency
irradiation and whole-body (WB) specific absorption rate (SAR)
MR system Magnetom� Verioa
Pulse sequence T-SE
Coil Body coil
TR 864ms
TE 8.3ms
Echo train length 5
Plane Axial
Flip angle 120°
Band width 201 Hz per pixel
Field of view 400 cm
Matrix 2563 256
Section thickness 10mm
Total slices 9
WB-SAR 1.4W kg21
NEX 20
Scan time 15min
Exposed body SAR 3.1W kg21
Head SAR 0Wkg21
Torso SAR 7Wkg21
Leg SAR 7Wkg21
NEX, number of excitations; TE, echo time; TR, repetition time;
T-SE, turbo spin-echo.
aManufactured by Siemens AG, Erlangen, Germany.
Figure 1 Dental devices and measurement points
Device safety in MRI
M Hasegawa et al 3 of 6
Dentomaxillofac Radiol, 42, 20120234
irradiation was recorded as the temperature increases.